MOTION NO. 2009 0637

MOTION by Council Member Khan that nominations for Position 13 of the
Houston Archaeological and Historical Commission Board of Directors, for a
two-year term that will end March 1, 2011, be closed.

Seconded by Council Member Clutterbuck and carried.

Mayor White, Council Members Lawrence, Johnson,
Clutterbuck, Adams, Sullivan, Khan, Holm, Gonzalez,
Rodriguez, Lovell and Green voting aye
Nays none
Council Members Brown and Noriega absent

Council Member Jones absent on personal business

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 26th day of August 2009.

Pursuant to Article VI, Section 6 of the City Charter, the
effective date of the foregoing motion is September 1, 2009.

City Secretary

Mr. R. Maverick Welsh III was nominated by Council Member Lovell.



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR J
City orF HousTonN Ve

TEXAS N
BiLr Whrre o
MAavyor .
0\\«
S 4
OQ r
<
W )
@ V4 @
O\e\\‘\ . 6@
«0@ &
4 é%
S O
&) %@0 é\g
August 19, 2009 g \Q\(«,
@) Q\\’
O
00

The Honorable City Council
Houston, Texas

Dear Council Members:

Pursuant to Sections 32-126 and 32-127 of the Houston Code of Ordinances, | am
nominating the following individual for appointment to the Garden Center Advisory Board with
term expiring on June 30, 2012, subject to Council confirmation:

Mr. Christopher L. Knapp, appointment to Position Six;

Résumé of the nominee is attached for your review.

Sincerely,

Bill White
Mayor

BW:CC:jsk

Attachments

ccC: Ms. Minnette Boesel, Special Assistant to the Mayor, Mayor's Office
Mr. Joe Turner, Director, Houston Parks and Recreation Departmen
Ms. Susan Booth Keeton, Chair, Garden Center Advisory Board

POST OFFICE BOX 1562 - HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251



Crrty or HousToN
TExAS

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR \-5

Birr WHIiTE
Mavyor
&
S
e
<0 &
s é‘%
August 19, 2009 &
%Q A
o\"* o)
©
O
The Honorable City Council o
City of Houston

Dear Council Members:

Pursuant to Section 335.035 of the Texas Local Government Code, | am reappointing Mr. J. Kent
Friedman as Chair of the Harris County-Houston Sports Authority, for a term to expire August 31, 2011,
subject to confirmation by the City Council and the concurrent reappointment of Mr. Friedman as Chair
by the County Judge of Harris County, subject to confirmation by the Harris County Commissioners
Court.

| also am reappointing the following individuals to the Harris County-Houston Sports Authority Board of
Directors, subject to City Council confirmation:

Ms. Sylvia K. Barnes, reappointment to Position One, for a term to expire August 31, 2010;
Mr. Curtis V. Flowers, reappointment to Position Four, for a term to expire August 31, 201 1;
Ms. Janie Reyes, reappointment to Position Five, for a term to expire August 31, 2011; and
Mr. Roland Garcia, reappointment to Position Eleven, for a term to expire August 31, 2011.

The résumés of the appointees are attached for your review. Additional appointments will be submitted
at a later date.

Sincerely,
Bill White
Mayor

BW:CC:jsk
Attachments
cc: Harris County Judge Ed Emmett
Ms. Beverly B. Kaufman, County Clerk, Harris County
Ms. Janis Schmees, Executive Director, Harris County-Houston Sports Authority

Mr. J. Kent Friedman Chair, Harris County-Houston Sports Authority
Mr. Roland Garcia, Secretary-Treasurer, Harris County-Houston Sports Authority

POST OFFICE BOX 1562 - HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251



REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCA#
Subject: Category # | Page 1 of |
Approve Amended Holiday Schedule for Calendar Year 2009 for
Fire Fighters
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Human Resources August 27, 2009 SEP 8 2
DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE . Council District(s) affected
’ Cetldunde Al
For additional information contact:  Phone: Date and Identification of prior authorizing
Candy Clarke Aldridge (713) 837-9333 Council Action: Motion 2008-0731- October 1, 2008
Roderick J. Newman (713) 837-9411

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)

It is recommended that City Council approve the following Amended Holiday Schedule for 2009 for Fire F ighters.

Amount of Funding: Finance Budget
None Required
SOURCE OF FUNDING: [] General Fund [l Grant Fund [] Enterprise Fund
[1 Other (Specify)
None Required
SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

The Amended 2009 Holiday Schedule listed below designates the Labor Day holiday as the Labor Day/September
11" (observed holiday) for Fire Fighters, in compliance with HB 2113 (Texas Local Gov’t Code 142.0013) by
September 1, 2009. The list of 2009 holidays remains unchanged for Police and Municipal employees.

Proposed Amended 2009 Holiday Schedule for Fire F ighters

New Year’s Déy Thursday 01-01-09
Martin Luther King, Jr. Monday 01-19-09
Memorial Day Monday 05-25-09
Independence Day (observed) Friday 07-03-09
Labor Day/September 11™ (observed holiday) Monday 09-07-09
Veteran’s Day Wednesday 11-11-09
Thanksgiving Day Thursday 11-26-09
Day after Thanksgiving Friday 11-27-09
Christmas Eve Thursday 12-24-09
Christmas Friday 12-25-09

Plus one (1) floating holiday granted according to guidelines established and administered by the Administration.

Cc: Anthony Hall
Marty Stein

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

Finance Director: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

-t



City oF HousTON Interoffice

Human Resources Correspondence
Department (d%j/
To: Council Members From: Candy Clarke Aldridge

Acting Director

Date: August 27, 2009

Subject: September 11™ Holiday Designated for
Fire Fighters

During the recent state legislative session, legislators required that municipalities designate a
holiday for fire fighters as “September 11"." The law is quoted below:

(c) A fire fighter shall be granted the same number of vacation days
and holidays, or days in lieu of vacation days or holidays, granted
to other municipal employees, at least one shall be designated as
September 11"

(d) A police officer shall be granted the same number of vacation days
and holidays, or days in lieu of vacation days or holidays, granted to
other municipal employees.

This bill was sponsored by Representative Armando Walle and is effective on September 1, 2009.

The law states that of the holidays a fire fighter is granted, one shall be “designated as September
11",” but makes clear that we are not required to add an additional holiday.

Implementation of the new law is challenging for the City, and the proposed modification to the 2009
Holiday Schedule was prepared with consideration of existing labor agreements and has been vetted
through the Legal Department. We have worked with the Fire Chief to develop a recommendation
that complies with the interpretation of the law and the complex staffing requirements of the Fire
Department.

In order to comply by September 11" we will place a recommendation on the September 2™ Council
Agenda to address the new law. Since Council does not meet on September 9" we respectfully
request your consideration and approval on September 2™,

CCA:amfb
Attachment (HB 2113)
Cc:  Anthony Hall

Chief Phil Boriskie
Susan Taylor



@m\!d\mwal——l

e e T R ™ IV EN
U s W N kO

H.B. No. 2113

AN ACT

relating to the holidays for members of fire and police departments
in certain municipalities.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

SECTION 1. Section 142.0013(c¢), Local Government Code, ig
amended to read as follows:

(c) A fire fighter [and—a-police—efficer] shall be granted
the same number of vacation days and holidays, or days in lieu of
vacation days or holidays, granted to other municipal employees, at

least one of which shall be designated as September 11th.

SECTION 2. Section 142.0013, Local Government Code, 1is

amended by adding Subsection (d) to read as follows:

{(d) A police officer shall be granted the same number of

vacation days and holidays, or days in lieu of vacation days or

holidays, granted to other municipal employees.

SECTION 3. This Act takes effect September 1, 2009.



H.B. No. 2113

President of the Senate Speaker of the House

I certify that H.B. No. 2113 was passed by the House on April
15, 2009, by the following vote: Yeas 147, Nays 0, 1 present, not
voting; and that the House concurred in Senate amendments to H.B.
No. 2113 on May 29, 2009, by the following vote: Yeas 143, Nays 0,

1 present, not voting.

Chief Clerk of the House

I certify that H.B. No. 2113 was passed by the Senate, with
amendments, on May 23, 2009, by the following vote: Yeas 31, Nays

0.

Secretary of the Senate

APPROVED:

Date

Governor



TO:  Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Accept Work
J.0.A Construction Co., Inc./Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. of
America
Renovation of Teague Fleet Maintenance Facility
WBS No. R-000268-0051-4

Page Agenda ltem

1of2 :

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date
eneral Services Department

| S Il | 0T

Agenda Date

Y

SEP 0 2 2009

Jacquelyn L. Nisby J Phone: 832-393-8023 Council action:

DIRECTOR'S SIGNATURE: ) Council District affected:
Issa Z. Dadoush, P. E. A
For additional infirh on contact: Date and identification of prior authorizing

Ordinance No. 2006-0299, Dated April 5, 2006

authorize final paytent.

RECOMMENDATION: Pass a motion approving the final contract amount of $2,459,508.71, accept the work, and

Amount and Source of Funding: No Additional Funding Required

Previous Funding:
$2,645,686.61 Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund (755)

Finance Budget:

PROJECT LOCATION: 5900 Teague Street (410W)

the existing car wash / gas station.

the original contract amount.

F

)

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION: The General Services Department recommends that City Council approve the final
contract amount of $2,459,508.71 or 4.76% over the original contract amount, accept the work and authorize final
payment to the surety, Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. of America for construction services in connection with the
Renovation of Teague Fleet Maintenance Facility for the Department of Public Works and Engineering.

On September 6, 2007, the contractor, J.O.A. Construction Co., Inc., defaulted on the contract and was
subsequently terminated on September 19, 2007 for failure to perform. The surety, Travelers Casualty & Surety Co.
of America fulfilled its obligation under the performance bond and completed the project.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: This project was part of PWE's ongoing plan to upgrade five wastewater facilities. This first
project constructed a new vehicle maintenance facility, which included demolition of the concrete batching plant and
motor maintenance building, replaced concrete paving, constructed ten service shop bays and renovated and repaired

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The take-over contractor, Scohill Construction Services, LLC,
completed the project within 212 days: the original contract time of 150 days plus 62 days approved by Change
Orders. The final cost of the project including Change Orders is $2,459,508.71, an increase of $111,863.37 over

T h%roject design consultant and construction manager was Bovay Engineering, Inc.

A4

CUIC #25CONS111

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

General Services Department: Department of Public Works & Engineering:

%@@W & M Xéﬂ?

Humbérto Bautista, P.E. : ichael S. Marcotte, P.E.,.D.WRE, BCEE

Chiefof Design & Construction Division Director



Subject: Accept Work L '
J.O.A Construction Co., Inc./Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. of Orlalggiic;r s ; ‘:?;
America
Renovation of Teague Fleet Maintenance Facility KTH
WBS No. R-000268-0051-4

Date

PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS: Change Order 1 was voided. Change Orders 2 - 12 added material to building pad,
removed unsuitable soil materials, revised electrical design for upgraded demand loads, revised structural steel,
deleted all fuel island work, installed emergency eyewash stations, installed epoxy floor coating, installed 650 gallon oil
tank, deleted demolition of motor maintenance building and added contract days for scope of work revisions plus
weather delays.

M/WBE PARTICIPATION: The contract contained a 17.0% MBE goal. The contractor achieved 8.561% MBE
participation and was assigned an unsatisfactory rating. On September 6, 2007, the contractor, J.0.A. Construction Co,,
Inc., defaulted on the contract and was subsequently terminated on September 19, 2007 for failure to perform. The
surety, Travelers Casualty & Surety Company of America fulfilled its obligation under the performance bond and
completed the project.

IZD:HB:JLN:MCP:KTH:kth

This item was presented to the M/WBE Committee on August 24th, 2009, and moved to council
with a recommendation.

. Marty Stein, James Tillman IV, Jacquelyn L. Nisby, Michael S. Marcotte, Velma Laws, Joe Goodman, Calvin Curtis, Yvette
Burton, Kim Nguyen, File




KEDUGH

SOMMERMEYER

)

2,

| i// z és/ A
& LOTE 1 AN & |ROSEPRIM ™/ 3
% pPapaA NS L y
i . 9 z L SITE
. TIEE 2 2 /ﬂ . ‘

. ' vin B < < | BEEMAN

OKANELLA =

Ir
TALLEY
COUNCIL DISTRICT "A" Em \4
OLGA

LAWFORIDZ

&2

@ ROTHWAY
.—b

AN

>
N
%’ y
g Y
S \ LJ F N
% %N&%PSQ =t 59“..’M@
C
” s ol s
HNR $§x0 LOrverooie y =
@J?//gﬂ Pork
TANNER . %
ROCCO L Ll
ol ence | "8 = N = BAMBOO
>| BAMBOO |
S o &l Flo. >
~ PORTO R % E ETQ {
=l TANCGIERS /M s

RENOVATION OF TEAGUE FLEET MAINTENANCE FACILITY
5900 TEAGUE STREET
HOUSTON, TX

COUNCIL DISTRICT "A" R-000268-0051-4 KEY MAP NO. 410W




WV 2501

6002 ‘22 Ainp

6002 ‘2z AiInp

‘pele|dwon ajeq

‘papwIgng sjeq

BlIABQ BILOY

%9S'8

6002/82/L

‘Ag paiedaiy

-uonediuey renjoy

%¥9° /| Udaq aney pinom eot Al asimiaylo ‘BAlJOE SeMm 10BHUOD By} aliym

BR8] UolBIAS(, B Wwans 0) pajre} Auedwioo Alains 8y} pue lojoeliuos swid sy} esneo

8q panoidde Jou sem gg' L61'€ZZ$ 10} P8I "00°000'61$ pred sem 9oneg

SPIOIN PUE 89" L6 "Y0Z$ Pled Sem SIOBIUCY [BoIUBUDa|y ‘ST 18101 U]

"SI0J0BNUOD [BDIUBYDBIN 'S () PaSh 0S

e Bouauwly jo ‘0 Kjaing ¥ Kjjensey) sisjonei]

'SI0]0BUOD [BO[UBYDB 'S} PUE U] |

00 801A18S oI pasn oy ‘Aueduiory uoRONIISUOD V'O Loy yiie) poob & sy

‘SINIWWOD
00°0% 99'vS5‘012% 99°'¥55°'012$ -jejol
MON 24| 00°0% 9.°9¢6'L1% 9.°9€6°L1% dd::_mm LSL1-862-€1/] Dunureq sisyjoig ueysuyY uoisnoy
MON D24} 00°0% 06°£19'261% 06'219°261¢% [BOUO9IT] 8/2G-GE8-18T [BOU108(3 90IM8G |y
:Ag payuap PIsH J9AOMN 1od swilid Jag Sadjalag _quiny Igamn
abeuiejoy pled junouwy pled junowy jo wmm.,m auoyq
%958 uonedioired jenjoy
LL°806°65b'2$  ‘lunowy jeuly %L1 120 IgaMI

(rouj ‘Auedwon UoIONASUOY 'v'O'I’) BOLBW

VY 40 "0Q Ajeung 3 Ayenser) sigjene) 1

£¥2¥00009% £0029D :"ON 198U -1500

BlineQ eluoz paufiissy 0nn

6002 ‘8 Ainp

uopnedioiied 3gamm o uoneayIsp

uonoeg aouelidwoy joenuog

NOLSNOH 40 ALID

:1010BIUOD By

-892000-H_Ajioe4 8duBUBUIB] 1851 enbes | “#/uonduosaq 1980l

‘8leQ i1senbey souriesin




S C OHIL Construction Services, LLC

15821 FM 52% Suite #116 Phone: 281-955-8375 Fax: 281-955-0570
Houston, TX 77095 e-mail: gscoular@scohil.com

City of Houston
Affirmative Action and Contract Compliance Division
Houston, Texas 77001

Attention: Ms. Zonia Davila July 27, 2009
Reference: Teague Rd. Maintenance Facility - GFS # R-0268-51-3

As you are aware the original general contractor for the City of Houston Teague Rd.
Maintenance Facility, JOA Construction, was terminated by the City and the Surety
Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Co. of America contracted with Scohil
Construction to complete the remaining work on the outstanding balance of the contract.
We believe that JOA had utilized several SBE / MBE / WBE subcontractors prior to
being terminated from the Teague Rd. Maintenance Facility Contract, but we also believe
that Travelers Casuaht y is listed as the new General Contractor with Scohil Construction,
a registered SBE contractor, as a subcontractor. Therefore, we believe that Scohil’s
subcontract amount should be utilized for Contract Compliance. In addition, during
discussions at the pre-construction meeting between the City General Services Dept,,
Travelers, and Scohil, the contract requirements for SBE / MBE / WBE for the remaining
contract balance were waived by the City of Houston. Unfortunately, in this meeting
Scohil was not notified to forward correspondence requested a variance from the contract

with SBE / MBE companies.

I have attached a listing of subcontractors used by Scohil, and the subcontract amounts
paid, and request that you utilize this information, in conjunction with Scohil’s SBE
status in compiling the good faith efiort to meet the compliance goals, Unfortunately,
Scohil has no record, or documentation on file, of any work previously completed by
JOA Construction.

Please call if you need to discuss or require additional information.
Sincerely,

Ceorge A Scowlar

Scohil Construction Services, LLC

George M., Scoular

Attachments:

7d NJ/CO~ GCA~I a7 MO ORAAA AR Ann T en 1T ian



TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: An Ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of a Compromise Page Agenda ltem #
and Settlement Agreement to settle a claim, and Appropriating Additional Funds and a lof2
Motion to Accept Work for North MacGregor Outfall Project from Fannin Street to ~ - ﬁ
Brays Bayou, WBS No. M-000260-0004-4. /
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Department of Public Works and Engineering 8- L SEP ¢ 2 2009
!)DIRECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Council Districts affected: «ﬁ"

b D

%Michael S. Marcotte, P.E., D.V\;E, BCEE., Director

For additional information contact: Date and Identification of prior authorizing
L/Z—% Council Action:
J. Timothy Lincoln, PE. o/ Ord. 42004375 dated 0412872004
Senior Assistant Director Phone: (713) 837-7074 rd. -788 dated 06/22/2005

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Adopt an Ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of a Compromise and Settlement
Agreement to settle a claim, and appropriating an additional $704,903.21, adopt a Motion to approve the final Contract Amount of
$13,071,460.21, which is 10.99% over the original Contract Amount, accept the Work and authorize the final payment.

Amount and Source of Funding: Additional appropriation of $704,903.21 from Drainage Improvements Commercial Paper
Series F, Fund No. 4030. (Previous (original) appropriation of $3,425,750.00 from Storm Sewer Consolidated Construction Fund
No. 436. Subsequent appropriation of $5,277,250.00 from the Drainage Improvements Commercigl Paper Series F, Fund No. 49R,
and $5,000,000.00 from Street and Bridge Construction Fund 405). /é ,ﬁ, 7//0 /04}’

FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSE, ONLY

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project was part of the Storm Drainage Capital Improvements Plan and was designed to
provide improvements within the Harris Gully watershed by reducing the flood potential to the Texas Medical Center, Rice
University, Hermann Park and surrounding areas.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project consisted of tunnel installation of approximately 3,340 linear feet of 144-inch diameter storm
sewer between Brays Bayou and Fannin Street. J. F. Thompson, Inc. designed the project with 355 calendar days allowed for
construction. The project was awarded to Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc. with an original Contract Amount of $11,777,673.00.

LOCATION: The project area is generally bounded by Fannin Street on the north, Brays Bayou on the south, Hermann Park on the
east, and Texas Medical Center on the west. The project is located in Key Map Grids 533A and E.

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: ‘The Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc., has completed the work under the subject Contract.
The final amount of the Contract, including Change Order No.1 in the amount of $526,245.35, and including the Compromise and
Settlement Agreement is $13,071,460.21, which is 10.99% over the original Contract Amount,

CLAIM: Oscar Renda Construction, Inc. presented a claim for damages for alleged changed site conditions and delays in the
construction of the project to the City Engineer in the amount of $1,296,266.84 and was awarded $884,140.64. Oscar Renda
Construction, Inc. has agreed to accept the City’s Engineer’s decision and settle its claim for $884,140.64. After thoroughly
investigating the claim, the Legal Department and the Public Works & Engineering Department recommend that Council accept
Oscar Renda’s offer and adopt an Ordinance approving and authorizing a Compromise and Settlement Agreement between Oscar
Renda Construction, Inc. and Houston to settle a claim and that Council appropriate the sum of $704,903.21 to fund the
Compromise and Settlement Agreement. The Legal Department has prepared the documents necessary to settle the claim.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION CUIC ID # 20HA63

M

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

Arturo G. Michgl Daniel R. Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director
Ci% y Engineering and Construction Division
s &




Date: SUBJECT: An Ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of a Compromise | Originator's Page
and Settlement Agreement to settle a claim, and Appropriating Additional Funds Initials 20f2
and a Motion to Accept Work for North MacGregor Outfall Project from Fannin
Street to Brays Bayou, WBS No. M-000260-0004-4.

The increased cost is a result of previously approved Change Order No. 1, Compromise and Settlement Agreement and
difference between planned and measured quantities, which were necessary to complete the work.

M/WBE PARTICIPATION: The M/WBE goal for this project was 17%. According to the Affirmative Action and Contract
Compliance Division, the actual participation was 1.77%. Contractor’s M/WBE performance evaluation was rated
Unsatisfactory, -

WMSM:DRM:JTL@K%:M
ZAE&C Construction\South Sector\PROJECT FOLDER\M-0260-04-3-x\Close-out Documents\RCA - C loseout.doc
cc: Velma Laws  Craig Foster Waynette Chan Marty Stein ~ Malinda York Crouch File M-0260-04/21.0.

This item was presented to the M/WBE Committee on Monday, August 24th, and moved to
council with a recommendation.




J.F. TIHOMPSON, 1IN

@uoes

-"..IE

WINLRIM) Sov g o NWy 0 e

NOLSNOH 40 ALLD

= wwwrvy ]
n“...ulluw NOSIWOHIY

\
\
.

~ ...‘.9.!4 ,-uuuq.
e i
k35 H
, } awu.,vw,. )
0 LORi1SIa WINN0S | NNYINIH
l:éﬂ 193royd |

e

/4

31SS3ud
NOJTOH

esinog jjoo

GE




uonoeg aoueldwoy joenuon 1801440 souedwon) Um:cow

, h a1eq JaBeuepy uoising Hoog W SILOW 81qu0.0i8qy uesr
\\ ~ !..s....i..i....?fi‘
booe Lz Loyl WRET s
‘Aq panoiddy e

'Paziiin Jou s1em Asuy Aum mouy Jou pip sioloeUOIGNS JEAMN 19410 3y} ‘2002 Ul PBIORILUOD UBYAL “1OBIILOD
BU} JUBM J0U PIP BYS pue Jay Uo suonousel Aljigey Auew oo Ind J01oeU00 swud sy) pajels sakep 8luea ‘uoyiweH jsjueq Aq pajoeIuoo usym

pajoaload Ajjeuibuo Junowe 1IN} 81 01 pasn jou 1o pasn jou ajom Asy1 Aym 3gamw Aq uaaib uosea, ajeys Ayoang

: ‘sluswaseida.
puy 01 pauy Asy) pey Jou siojoeLUOOAgNS IGAMMI J18y) azinn jou pip Aoyl Aym mouy jou pip Asu) 18yl papuodss. Auedwod 8y} ‘jeob ay) jesw Jou
PIp Asup Aum passe usUm (025611166 1$) %2 SL jo ebevoys e s siyL 1eob IFAMIN %21 81 10 %) panaiyoe Bunoenuo) epusy resspo

*PIsN Jou aiem YOH ayi uj paisy sS3gAMIN jeuiBuo 3y Aym pue pansiyoe
lou sem jeob Aym awiid Aq uaalb uoseas 8y} ajeys Ayauig “abepoys jo abejuasiod pue junowe ay 1sy] ‘paasiyse jou sem |eob H

“OU| 'sponpold auoz MIOM
Auedwo) "g 17 ‘dnoig TR
Ou| ‘savinIeg apimalels

$80iM8g Bulunosing whiperey

Auedwo) g ‘dnoJe) ouslq oy "0U| *S}onpold SUOZ NIOM 071 ‘Addng soopinQ wbipeied
D71 ‘Alddns Jooping wbipeled JU| "sadinIag apimae)g P ‘uounquisiq sponpoid 110
‘P17 ‘uonnquisiqg s1onpoid 0 801G buppinosing wbipereg "OU| ‘'seAeH aiueaq
"OU| ‘s9AeH slueeq 2ul Juswdinb3 @ edid mejooy) 0u| Juawdinbg § adig MejooY")
pasn pasn s3gamMI wau)
lou aJom Jey} ‘IgaMI feulbuo o 18 10 1397 ¥ vYOu uo peys| sygamw 1euibug
ye'8vicee'es ‘8i9piQ abueyy seye jeoy Jo junouwry 12°28.°€62'1$ 8iapiQ abueyn
Yoll'L ‘uonezinn fenjoy LC09Y 120€1S Jjunouwry jeuiy
%00°LL 1BOD 3gaMW 00°€L9°2LL7 11 unowy Ppenuo)

U] ‘Bulloenuo) epusy 1eos(y 11010R4U0D dwillg
‘9667000001 v-¥000-092000-W "nokeg skeig o 193415 uluue woyj Joaloly ifeanQ Jobainyoe yuop :uonduosag/y 199foay

S3ILLIALLOY 38aMIN 40 AHYINIAINS




NY 806 b BO0Z/BZIS

Zl
Lt
Ot
8
8
L
9
S
14
€
z
Aioweysies|z0ziiv0  |%108L  |%ZL | 01 809%bZ 18 7¥#00-006000-S 48310 youeig Buuds o} Jaqiis MaINSM BUGTE WV < 66501E oML
Buney junowy
JHAMW paieajn PaAsiyoy |eco oenuon cozatowatan:z 18foiyg *
ajeq [eon Fa0MN jeuty

yoday AiojsiH 3oe3U0 5 600Z '8 Rey Jo sy

"ou] ‘Bunoelyuos epusy leasQ




TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Accept Work for Brays Bayou Detention Site, WBS No. M-000260-0005-4. Page Agenda ltem #{ J

lof &
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Department of Public Works and Engineering 6/ 27 / © 5

DIRECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Council Districts affected:

Michael S. Marcotte, P.E., D.WRE, BCEE., Director

For additional information contact 1 Y Date and Identification of prior authorizing
A M// Council Action:

J. Timothy Lincoln, P.E. Ord. #2007-1180 dated 10/24/2007

Senior Assistant Director Phone: (713) 837-7074

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Pass a motion to approve the final Contract Amount of $5,305,299.24 or 3.26% under the
original Contract Amount, accept the Work, and authorize final payment.

Amount and Source of Funding: No additional funding required. Total (original) appropriation of $6,148,000.00 with
$3,148,000.00 from the Drainage Improvements Commercial Paper Series F, Fund No. 4030, and $3,000,000.00 from Harris
County Construction Fund No. 8303.

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project was part of the Storm Drainage Capital Improvements Plan (CIP) and was
required to mitigate impacts to Brays Bayou from the improved storm sewer infrastructure project in and around the Texas Medical
Center and various neighborhoods along Brays Bayou.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project consisted of the construction of detention basin and a 300-foot concrete weir structure.
TCB/AECOM. designed the project with 375 calendar days allowed for construction. The project was awarded to BRH-Garver
Construction, L.P. with an original Contract Amount of $5,484.,362.06

LOCATION: The project area is generally bounded by Brays Bayou on the north, South Loop West (IH610) on the south, Willow
Waterhole Bayou on the east and Brays Bayou on the west. The project is located in Key Map Grids 531-R.

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: ~ BRH-Garver Construction, L.P., has completed the work under the subject
Contract. The project was completed within the Contract Time with an additional 7 days approved by Change Order No. 1. The
final cost of the project, including overrun and underrun of estimated bid quantities, is $5,305,299.24. This is a decrease of
$179,062.82 or 3.26% under the original Contract Amount,

The decreased cost is a result of difference between planned and measured quantities. This decrease ' is primarily a result of
underrun in bid Items include Clean Air Incentives and unused items under Extra Unit Price Table and Cash Allowances. Full uses
of these items are not required to complete the work.

M/WBE PARTICIPATION: The M/WBE goal for this project was 22%. According to the Affirmative Action and Contract
Compliance Divisioy, the actual participation was 16.75%. Contractor’s M/WBE performance evaluation was rated Unsatisfactory.

MSMﬁ:JTL:@K&H\E

SAE&C Construction\South Sector\PROJECT FOLDER\M-0255-01-3\21.0 Close-Out Documentation\RCA\RCA - Closeout.doc

ce: Velma Laws Craig Foster Waynette Chan ~ Marty Stein File M-0260-05/21.0.
REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION CUIC ID # 20HAS5 Vo
Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

Daniel R. Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director
Engineering and Construction Division




- N D
acnt et ! Sa-
-y Jeenrrut C Femchrut St qe
Z . @
0 5} 2
C 2 : . by
> ° . ~
% ! Vevedand Pazyg s -8
3opeing Te ter e 39" o
[T 5‘“00 -3
-l
1 Bt 1 T > TRV I
= 4
i ] #
Kt B3 t '} vt g |
A ien st 3
Me yee! a1 LA ‘A f : ) ; \° 3
M 3 J 4 ')\ 4
. e an L\3)ad ’ o
20 Gy o t { «3 “Qod é'- ’3‘ g ’” Y,
4 Py wod L ) A o $
o } 3t a e : 8
T o - i X Y A\ < ! ;
b PLa ] ) 4 ™ 2
R 1 3 ° 3 S
P Loh wad™ 5 9 Bivd 3 g = sawnad Or f
3 L™ s
A ravialey OF 6‘8;. Meyaryaca e "‘\‘} i By i
. 174 -
n Nqnd-.,dley Gr C "’4* toay e
R, | 3 .
g8 & ® {;:’ B
5 BraeswO 5. - B
Q;
5 PR =
Arwshiatter O Lemrac Or 2 .
i i THerg W ¥
- TR den [y Sistong Dr %
£ " - E ! i iv Ty v ot
% L ereTeXIOw ), r? 4 Toby Cr ’? ; , s-P"
) 3 . 2 ’r’r
h . Singte Ny ;0 7

{LPROJECT LOCATION

VICINITY MAP

HCFCDO UNIT 0500-08-00
BRAYS BAYOU DETENTION SITE
W8S NO. M-000260-0005-4
KEY MAPsz S3IR
GIMS MAPs 51540, 5254¢

WMB TCB AECOM

Houston Storm Water
Managemont Pregram

TCB. INC.

3737 woOOwar
HOUSTOM. TEXAS 77087
WEW. TCH. AECOM. COme




uondeg aoueldwoy joenuUe) 18010 soueldwo) 1oBIU0Y

. eeq JoBeuely uoising “1oos ‘W stiop _ 2lqWoI0I8qy Ueap \
A"V:Aq poAgiddy

"PaldWI00 aABY Jayyeu ‘Jaremol uonediiued 0} pappe ueaq Jou aAey ng Jefoid S} U0 paxiom Jey; s10j0B1U00gNs Aouiw ppe
03 SI9118] UONEIASP 10} puE SHOnJy dwinp 1o sansst Bupid Buipseba. uoneluswnoop o) payse aiom (lepisaid senien) jemsog yoay pue (1oBeuepy
1sloid 1enten) lspaoyy LNy ylog -uoses) & uaAIb Jou sem zeunn ‘W'D 'ybiy 00} sem sjonb At8us pioy a1em Aoy 1ews pelels soueuBIUlEl (] B g

:pajosloid Ajjeuibiio Junowe 1IN} 941 0} pasn jou 1o pasn jou alem Aoy} Aym 3gammn Aq usalb uosesy ajels Apoug

"Popus Josloid ey usym

‘19quiada(] ul paplodsi slem sjuswAed 18QUIBAON [HUN %gg BA0qe pue Josfoid ay) jo Aofew ay) Jog %0g 8AOGE {lom sem uolezinn Jioy) 1sioid
8y} u Aues siojoenuoogns Jiay) pred PUB pasn Joaes) sy “[eob ay) J9aw 0} anuiuod pjnom 103(0id 8y} Jeyy pue pazyn siem siojoelucOgNS

Ife 8Ins 8)BW pINom 8y ey} pajels Uny| JOMBY-HHE 10 Jl8psoyy Ny paloejuoo 000 oy "pasn Buieq 1ou a1am Aay) jey; pajers pue

1osloid s Butinp 000 sy pajoeju0d souBUBURYY a8 (12'825'8/2$) %52’ Jo BouRIBYIp & ‘[80b 9,77 8U1J0 %S52°91 peAsiyoe Jenter)-Hyg

*PSN Jou a1am YOH 8y uj paisl s3gamw jeuibuo 8yl Aym pue panaiyoe
lou sem jeob Aym awid Aq uaalb uosea. oy aeys Asauig -ebepioys yo ebejusosad pue junowe 341 18| ‘paraiyoe Jou sem jeob

“0ul ‘DUlJeABOX 3 Bupjon. 1 WM
$82IABS bubjonl] ‘zeawey) y

"Ouf ‘BulieAeox3 g Bupjoni] WM Auedwo Buponi] ZOUNN W'D
Auedwod Bupjoniy zeuny WD S80IAI8S BUP{aNI] ‘Zowen 'y douBUBJUBN O % g
SoUBUBIUR G R & “ouj ‘Bunjoni | dwing uosiapuy “oul ‘Buiyoni). duing uosiepuy
pesn ‘P3SN SIEAMMN wawp
Jou alam jey ‘Igami 1euiblio jo isim §0 491197 @ YO uo palsy s3gamm leuibuo
£8'691'291°18 '819pIQ abuey) Jsye jeoy jo Junowy 819piQ abueyn
%SL91 ‘uonezinn jenjoy unouwry jeuly
%0022 120D 3gamm } sunowy Joenuoy

"PIT 'UONONIISUOY JBAIBD)-[HHg :J0j0RNUOD By
‘662800009 "¥-5000-092000- (10811 JELET) uonuale(q noAeg sAeig :uonduosaqyy Joefoay

S3ILIALLOY 38aMIN 40 AHVININNS




BRH-GARVER CONSTRUCTION, L.P.
BRH Contracting, LLC, General Partner

7600 S. Santa Fe, Bldg. A-1 East
Houston, TX 77061
Phone: 713-821-2929 Fax: .713-921-2487

Jean Abercrombie,
Affirmative Action Contract Compliance Division
City of Houston

I wanted to take some time and write a letter that will hopefully clarify some of our
MWBE goal and clear up our satisfaction rating. In dirt contracting there are many ways
in which a product (in our case dirt) can be bought and sold. There are always deals to
be made with the availability of a dirt source. On the Brays Bayou job we had basically
only one job to do, get rid of the dirt there, to excavate a detention pond. With roughly
2 million cubic yards to took 1 year of 10 hours a day of straight hauling to complete
this task. We worked Saturdays and sometimes Sundays. With that much hauling,
prices and keeping them straight can get confusing. We opted to pay the truckers with a
flat load price, we loaded so we knew how much was being loaded and they either took
it to our dumps or there dumps. When a trucker got another dirt contract with a different
contractor to receive dirt they sold our dirt to the other contractor and took it from us for
free. As this being a CoH job if they did not let us know that they were changing the
dump site we could seek damages should the city deem the dirt was going to an area in
the 100 year flood plain. So even though we did not directly pay the subcontractor,
dollars were being generated in the favor of the trucking suppliers who sold our dirt. At
that time, Brays Bayou dig was the closest dirt supply inside the loop, we took
advantage of as much free trucking as we could. The suppliers were very happy that
we let them negotiate there sell price to whatever market dictated. Even though we
were still getting free trucking we had to provide ticket counts to the inspector every
week, as to verify the quantities moved from our site so we could get paid for it. We did
get a ticket count from every free truck vendor. We have provided an estimated
breakdown for you, attached.

Sincerely,

-Kurt M. Roedel
Project Manager
BRH Garver Construction



Nd L1z i 6002/62/5

1z

9z

5z

$Z

£2

zz

1z

0z

; 61

Aoweysies! 80/0€/60(%10°0F  |%LL G'6¥E'TL5'CS v-1200-292000-H "UCREIS Y SIOUUNY - 60-G2 b AU 8]

Aioeisnes| 80/S0/0|%z8 1L |%LL ¥6'858°'680'G$ uoness duwing sawo sa10y 0} KIsWoBluoW M JUBUMA Attoq Buoe I | 1-8vb0 L4 1187}

Aioveysies| 80/67/10{%82GL %Lt 66'98'1L64'1$ 7-9800-£92000-Y "UOISISAI(] UONESS Yif £# PIOJYSY Aleq - SO-L98Y# MM |9t

Bulpueisino| 20/60/20|%¥0 1z %L1 8¥'825'v20' L1 E-1V-0060-S "9}3 'peOY UolAsd ‘PIsiISa-BUIPTyY BuOE T - ¥0-8v¥0L# 1018 [G 1

Aopeysies| 90/£2/90|% 1021 |%Z1 LL'€2Z'150'L8 £796-0060-5199415 Aqsuig) o} aueT Juiod sioxed ‘g g Buoje v, - 90-¥Z901# 191eM 1)

Aioeisnes| Go/62/60|%Er €L %zl 00°000°0v9'2$ €77£-9920-M "Poytaw adid 0e|d-UI-paind AQ 10BU0S 3§ G - v0-8521# MW [EL

Aoweysies| 50/zz/90{%0L 20 |%.1 v1'90Z'6v6'6$ €-€0vv20-W "€# 10B1U0O "Ssjuswarciduil oBeueIp § BUAEd 19ang ugsny|z|

Aioweysnes| comz/e0[%0L 11 %zl 00°000'226'c$ €706-9920-d "Poulsw (ddI0) @98ld-U|-peING AQ ¥ S S - 90-85Z# MW L1

Buipueisino| £o/81/€0{%26'81  |%Z1 95°885'9/9'c$ 9410V "HYI ysng 1e “aoidwi peoy eayRemied UoKer) [ - Y09G# Lonelay (o}
1eoB oN| €0/50/20[%000  |%0 65 1rl'ge$ 3Md BUH 0} UONENIIGRYR) 19MBS WIO)S PEOY JBAl AXo0Y - LEg] +002000-0Z0¢# O 'dl6
Aioeysies| z0/01/20]%99°9L  |%L1 $2'960v0E'S$ £-8€-0060-S 'Pe0Y |RI9Pa PUB SALQ UOIUID BUOIE Py - 955014 so1eM |3
Aiooeisnes| z0/20/90{%8621 %zl £8'625'160'2$ E-€1-6E01-Y "BalY 8OIAISS || 8SEY4 ‘OPISUNON Ul 4GG - 1G-0GZv# MM |2
Aopeysinesun| z0/8z/10]%856 %z} 22°901'608'¢$ £°80-6E0L-Y "l 3SBUJ 'OPISYLON Ul USS - 08-052p# VU 9
Buipuelsine| 10/61/90|%2212  |%2) LL'9VR'65Y'2$ £-10-8001-4 'nokeg sung ul semas Kiejiues pasodoly - LELVH MG
[BOD ON| LO/BLFO[%000 %0 00°092'6..$ sejeys3 uojbununy Buoje S5 rsiusWwaAoIdW Hoyieg 1sapn |y
Buipueisino| 00/62/90| %621 %01 98'6¥9'LEP'C8 £-90-¥€0L-Y "ISSMULION Ul 4SS pasodoly - 01-092v# M€
Bulpuelsino| 00/21790]%9z2 12 %2+ 19°0£7'85¢'9$ ¢-€€-0060-S 'POOMYD07 pue ‘887 ‘WiieUB|S BUOTE W 5 - Z0-0S.6# oM [z
Bupueysino| 00/2L/40[ %6291 [%b1 82'65€'620'c$ E812CZ1-d 'SIoMSS Ja1I9Y PiallelsayDy poompesy PIEASINOg HOdNY - Z0-Z2vb# M| |

Buney junowy ¥

JYAMN paies|n |psasiyoy| |eon joenUO) uonduossguequiny 109fouy
ajeg 205 [3gamm feuld

6002 ‘62 Aepy jo sy
Hoday AiojsiHy Joeljuon

'd "7 ‘uonoNyISU0g JaAleD)-HYyg




TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

- SUBJECT: Accept Work for Safe Sidewalk Program D1 Project; WBS No. N-00610A- | Page Agenda Item 7,
00D1-4, Tof 1 14
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date '
Ep § 2 2009
Department of Public Works and Engineering 8(9‘rl / Oq SEP 0

By CTOR'S SIGNA : Council District affected:
QM s 2605 C

ichael S. Marcotte, P.E., D.WRE, BCEE., Director

For additional information contact: Date and identification of prior authorizing
Council action:

J. Timothy Lincoln, P.E. Ord. # 2008-597 dated 06/25/2008
Senior Assistant Director Phone: (713) 837-7074 '

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Pass a motion to approve the final Contract Amount of $887,029.49 or 9.42% under
the original Contract Amount, accept the Work and authorize final payment.

Amount and Source of Funding: No additional funding required; Total (Original) appropriation of $1,157,700.00 from
Street and Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund No. 4506.

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project was part of the continuing effort by the City to construct sidewalks
through the City of Houston to meet the needs of the citizens.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project provides for the construction of sidewalk improvement at several locations. SES
Horizon Consulting Engineers, Inc. designed the project with 180 calendar days allowed for construction. The project was
awarded to Metro City Construction, LP with an original contract amount of $979,303.62.

LOCATION: The project area is located in Council District C. The project is located in various Key Map Grids.

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: Metro City Construction, L.P., has completed the work under subject
Contract. The project was completed within the Contract Time with an additional 48 days approved by Change Order No. 1.
The final cost of the project, including overrun and underrun of estimated bid quantities and previously approved Change
Order No.1 is $887,029.49. This is a decrease of $92,274.13 or 9.42% under the original Contract Amount.

The decreased cost is primarily a result of difference between planned and measured quantities. This decrease is primarily of
an underrun in Bid Item No. 4 — Reinforced Filter Fabric Fence, Bid Item No. 19 — 8” Wide Concrete Retaining Wall varying
heights-per SF of exposed face, Bid Item No. 26 — 12-inch Thermal Pavement Marking (To be field located), Bid Item No.
28 — 6” Reinforced Concrete Saw-Tooth Curb (Complete in Place), Bid Item No. 36 — Relocate Existing Sign, Marker, Post
or Mailbox and Extra Unit Price Items, which were not necessary to complete the work.

M/WBE PARTICIPATION: There is no M/WBE goal established for this project.

o it
MSM:DRM:JTL: JC:pj
0

ZAE&C Construction\S Sector\PROJECT FOLDER\N-00610A-D1-A\CLOSEQUT\RCA\RCA - Closeout.doc

¢:  Velma Laws Craig Foster Waynette Chan Marty Stein ~ File No.: N-0610A-D1-/21.0
REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION 20HA69
Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

Daniel R. Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director
Engineering and Construction Division




D1 PROJECT STREET LIST
WBS NO. N-00610A-00D1-4

Slte vouncii
Number |Key Map Project Title Project Limits District
11532-K South Braeswood Buffalo Speedway to Greenbush C
21530-U South Braeswood Braesridge Dr. to Larkwood Dr. Cc
3§532-K North Braeswood Aberdeen to South Main C
5]531-8 Hilcroft Willowbend Blvd to Wigton Dr. Cc
61530-U South Braeswood Larkwood Dr. to Bob White Dr. Cc
8]531-N&J [North Braeswood Hilcroft to Braewick C
91530-w Plainfield Benning and West Bellfort Cc
141570-A West Belifort Gatlinburg to Standwood-South Side C
151531-X Atwell Parker Elementary Cc
16]570-H Haviland Minetta St. to Densmore(14200) C




TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Accept Work for Citywide Intensive Flow Monitoring Page Agenda item

WBS# R-000266-00T9-4 10of 1 # /&
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Department of Public Works and Engineering a /lé / o4 SEF

Council District affected:
B.C,D,E,F,Gand1

For additional information contact: Date and identification of prior authorizing
Council action:

Dannelle H. Belhateche, P.E.
Sr. Assistant Director Phone: (713) 641-9182 Ordinance No. 2004-625, dated 06/16/2004

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Pass a motion to approve the final contract amount of $1 ,284,250.95, which is 1.08% under the original contract amount,

accept the work, and authorize final payment.

Amount and Source of Funding: No additional funding required. /é? g/ //0‘7 ‘
Original appropriation of $1,389,125.00 for construction and contingencies from Water and Sewer System
Consolidated Construction Fund No. 755.

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: Under this project, the contractor provided intensive flow monitoring to sewer
collection systems throughout the City.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project consisted of sanitary sewer intensive flow monitoring. The project was awarded to ADS
Environmental Services, Inc. with an original contract amount of $1 ,298,247.68. The Notice to Proceed date was 07/08/2004 and
the project had 730 calendar days for completion.

LOCATION: The project was located at various locations within Council Districts B, C, D, E, F, G and L

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The contractor, ADS Environmental Services, Inc., has completed the work under
the contract. The contract was completed within the contract time with an additional 270 days approved by Change Order No. 1
and Change Order No. 2. . The final cost of the project is $1,284,250.95, a decrease of $13,996.73 or 1.08% under the original
contract amount. Less flow monitoring was needed than anticipated.

MWDBE PARTICIPATION: The MWDBE goal for this project was 17%. According to the A ffirmative Action and Contract
Compliance Division, the actual participation was 17.21%. The contractor was awarded a “Satisfactory” rating from A ffirmative
Action,

I DK
MSM:JC:DHB:RK:JI:DR:mf
Attachments
c:  Velma Laws Hamlet Hovsepian, P.E. Craig Foster
Project File 4865 REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION CUIC ID# 20DHB280
Finance Department Other Authorization: Other A

thorization:
w (A
Jun ng, P.E., D%Director

fi‘/\’%‘f\giu . Public Utilities Divifio

“&A 011.A REV. 3/94 L\FORMS\RCA\RCAAWARD.GEN (Rev. 04/18/2001)

1530-0100403-00



4865

City Wide Intensive Flow Monoitoring

WBS No. R-002066-00T9-3

ADS Environmental Services

WORK ORDER KEY MAP WASTEWATER TREATMENT SERVICE AREA cD
6 414,454 FWSD 23 B
7 455 HOMESTEAD B
8 495 CLINTON PARK B
2,2A 455,495 NORHTEAST B,E,l
1 491,532,572 ALMEDA SIMS C,D,ELG
1 533,534,573,574 CHOCLATE BAYOU C,D,ELG
1 570,571,610 GREENRIDGE C.D.EILG
1 570,572 WCID NO. 51 C,D,E\L,G
5 491,530,570 SOUTHWEST C,DF,G
3 533 SIMS BAYOU D
9 533 SIM BAYOU D
10A 573,574 CHOCLATE BAYOU D
10,10A 493,533 SIms BAYOU D
4 NOT ISSUED




O: Mayor via City Secretary

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Accept Work for Treewater and Kirkwood No. 1 and No. 2 Lift Station
Replacement. WBS No. R-000267-0079-4.

Page 1 of 1 Agenda ltem #

FROM (Department or other point of origin):

Department of Public Works and Engineering

Origination

Date g/} 1 /00(

Agenda Date

DIRECTOR'S SIGN RE: ’
' ¥2¢
acl 5. Marcotte, P.E., D.WRE, BCEE, Director

o 7

Council Districts affected:

F
104

For additional information contact:

/

J. Timothy Lincoln, P.E. Phone: (713) 837-7074

Senior Assistant Director

Date and Identification of prior
authorizing Council Action:
Ord. #2006-655 dated 06/21/2006

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Pass a motion to approve the final Contract Amount of $5,836,398.47, which is 3.90%
under the original Contract Amount, accept the Work and authorize the final payment.

Amount and Source of Funding: No additional appropriation required.

(Original appropriation of $6,906,700.00 from Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund No. 755.)

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project was part of the City’s ongoing programs to upgrade its lift station facilities.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: The project consisted of construction of two new lift stations, installation of SCADA systems, and
demolition of four existing lift stations and associated line work. Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. designed the project with 450 calendar days
allowed for construction. The project was awarded to Industrial TX Corp. with an original Contract Amount of $6,072,952.48.

LOCATION: The lift stations are located at 7321 Treewater Drive and 4430 South Kirkwood Road, Key Map Grids 528-M and

529-E respectively.

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The Contractor, Industrial TX Corp. has completed the Work under subject Contract.
The project was completed within the Contract Time with additional 60 days approved by Change Order No. 1. The final cost of
the project, including overrun and underrun of estimated bid quantities is $5,836,398.47, a decrease of $236,554.01 or 3.90%

under the original Contract Amount.

The cost underrun is primarily due to the Work not requiring use of Extra Unit Price Items and Cash Allowance Item No. 177 -
Utility Reimbursement for Centerpoint Energy Service Feed Connection and Disconnection.

M/WBE PARTICIPATION: The M/WBE goal for this project was 17%. According to Affirmative Action and Contract Compliance
The Contractor was awarded a “Satisfactory” rating for M/WBE compliance.

Division, the actual participation was 17.75%.

' 7
MSM:DRM:JTL:C\??:énq
LAE&C Construction\Facilitie§\Projects\R-0267-79-3 Treewater & Kirkwood\Closeout\RCA\RCA.DOC

3 File No. R-000267-0079-4 — Closeout

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

CUIC ID# 20MZQ115

Other Authorization:

Jun Chang

g; E Deputy Director
Public Utilities Division

“inance Department:

Other Authorization:

Daniel R. Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director
Engineering and Construction Division




il
il PROPOSED KIRKWOOD
1X - LIFTSTATION o
N . : ' :

EXISTINGKIRKWOOD #1
LIFT STATION

w14 M AT " |
PRONTASE mOADE,
Oy
o ,\
e

= |

o———

Tt
= HOQUSTON
[ EXISTINGKIRKWOOD #2
"ok . 0| Wl P LIFT STATION

At

— DISTRICT F ;

v S e -~
;

LEGEND CITY OF HOUSTON

e | wmm == COUNCIL DISTRICT GFS No. R-0267-79-3 ALE No, 489503

IVII)ALCOIEM BOUNDARY TREEWATER AND KIFIKWOOD No, 1 & No. 2
LIFT STATION REPLACEMENT

KEY MAP: 529

IRNI

x




*~ =3 ] PROPOSED SANITARY " ! o v

SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

f Bragm
\
' HOUSTON i
i W.C.LD. #104 )
: o LIFT STATION - % 3
iy = 5 (TO BE DEMOLISRED) |- st
| - adkE] S . i < " —..,.__‘.’..
PROPOSED TREEWATER
LIFT STATION
4
1 DAIRY ASHFORD # 2 B
LIFT STATION L ] A
(TO BE DEMOLISHED) [
) oo
b/
=5

7
\ e
\‘Q‘ = /
m N /l \
. \ 4 7
& g A -'_", / iz,«"\ 1
\Re o § - Py — !
= s 7 QR ~ m
-~ ! X Y ’ ‘i - Pt s gy .
of e N 4 iz - 3
; 5 ) -;:‘Q:‘m & ¥ | oo e ) a °". ° i
e | TERRG = TR AV - y
LEGEND CITY OF HOUST ON
— wmm COUNCIL DISTRICT GFS No. R-0267-79-3 FALE No. 4895-03
BOUNDARY TREEWATER AND KIRKWOOD No. 14& No. 2
LIFT STATION REPLACEMENT
KEY MAP: 528 M




O: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Accept Work for Water Line Replacement in the Mary Bates Middle Page 1 of 1 Agenda Item #
Area. WBS No. S-000035-00E6-4. /ﬂ
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Department of Public Works and Engineering SEP 6 2 2009
B'RE OR’S SIGNATURE: Council Districts affected:
X ST ¥

ichael S. Marcotte, P.E., D, , BCEE, Directop—~
For additional information contact: g '{(%/ Date and Identification of prior

A ——T"authorizing Council Action:

J. Timothy Lincoln, P.E. Phone: (713) 837-7074 Ord. #2007-246  dated 02/21/2007
Senior Assistant Director

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Pass a motion to approve the final Contract Amount of $2,109,219.50, which is 0.01%
under the original Contract Amount, accept the Work and authorize the final payment.

Amount and Source of Funding: No additional appropriation required.
(Original appropriation of $2,401,600.00 from Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund No. 8500.)

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project was part of the City’s Water Line Replacement Program. This program is
required to replace and upgrade water lines within the City to increase circulation and availability of water.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: The project consisted 0f 20,774 linear feet of 8-inch and 12-inch water lines, valves and appurtenances.
Othon, In¢. designed the project with 235 calendar days allowed for construction. The project was awarded to RWL Construction,
Inc. with an original Contract Amount of $2,109,526.00.

LOCATION: The project area is generally bound by Rowan on the north, Carvel on the south, Barberton on the east, and South
Gessner on the west. The project is located in the Key Map Grids 530-J] & K.

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The Contractor, RWL Construction, Inc. has completed the Work under subject
Contract. The project was completed within the Contract Time. The final cost of the project, including overrun and underrun of
estimated bid quantities is $2,1 09,219.50, a decrease of $306.50 or 0.01% under the original Contract Amount.

The cost underrun is primarily due to Work not requiring use of Extra Unit Price Items.

M/WBE PARTICIPATION: The M/WBE goal for this project was 20%. According to Affirmative Action and Contract Compliance
Division, the actual participation was 6.74%. The Contractor was awarded an “Unsatisfactory” rating for M/WBE compliance,

This item was presented to the M/WBE Committee on Monday August 24th, 2009, and moved to
council with a recommendation.

JCimg
ZAE&C Construction\Souti&r\PRO]ECT FOLDER\S-0035-E6\CLOSEOUT\RCA\RCA . DOC

MSM:DRM:JTL:
c: Velma Laws File No. $-000035-00E6-4 — 21.0
, REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION CUIC ID# 20MZQ111 W
“inance Department: O%%thorization: Other Authorization:
. M—“— /%L@_ ‘7 /q /g¢ = > 2 ’ g S -
oy P
Jun Chang, P.E. Deputy Director Daniel R. Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director
Public Utilities Division Engineering and Construction Division




dYW XLINIDIA
vcwmootmmoocmTw ‘ON sgu

VALY ITQAIN Saivg gyvi
VANXE | EHL NI INGWEOVTARy ANIT YaLvy

NOLSNoI 40 ALID
S
, Zr0LL soxey ‘uasenoy
o, s T
S¥IINIONZ ONUINSNOD “ONI ‘NOH1O

T e e

NOHLO 79

08y'vz
SigL 8 opleAn uoypsqieq ey
SioL 8 Buippay 8p|ws|bue) )
S0 ek __ Spimaibue| OpieAs ey
049 g [auen abesg Uouagieg
SOk ] g — . Ieuegl uemoy opiem
S04 g Uolagieg UBMOY mmmmO
oo ch e 1BVED - S00y Seieg Aepy
S8yl g laven uemoy 8pjwmajbug|
0801 8 BouL So0y 884] Bujuing
o g Jned pnog Suippay
00€ 8 SO0y uemoy Buippey
0oLt 8 SINgy e Aatwoy
058 8 abesp e 00IsUa)
008 8 opiem 02Isus)y ejoy)
006 8 Bpjmaibue | Ssjeg Aepy Bjoy|
086 8 Buippay Spiwmabue| eouy
08¢ Zi J8Ussag Buippey; Blou|
0011 8 8besQ] OpiEpm Mandieyg
0£9 9 8pimaibue | say) Buniing Mandieyg
056 g abesp OPIBAA pnoJlg
086 g Spiwmaibue] Buippay proig
e ] abesq Sajeg Aepy SO0y
0201 8 SpimaBue | Suippay Sooy
1334) (HoND ol W04 JAVN
HIONIT 3715 13318
hszchJamm INIMT ¥31vm
V3Iyv = [ale]]l]] S3lvg AUVYIN

|
[N— T — i

X

-€

‘3vIs
V¥S0S ‘avsep "SON Q149 swio AHOES ‘rogg dVIN A3y

Apisaaniun
}siydog

U0 sSNOoH
/
Ve 4
~

Wh,ﬁf%ia@vﬂgg

MITADAVHSIE

BINTGER]:

—
=

JANSS3T S

1034

[
Lo
L
=

/m

N80W

3ANIMET90

G i “

V3uv 3naqin S3Lva A¥vw



Wd BL.€ 6002/i L2

uoyoag aoueydwoy) Joenuo) 18010 8ouRldWO) PeluC)
sleQ JabBeuepy UOISIAIG ‘NOOS N SLIOW 2IquInJolaqy uedr

600¢ ‘L1 Aenigay VWMJB : N\ W\ s\m\@ \\TN

:Aq panroiddy

's|eob Jiayy pansiyoe aney mﬁmﬂoa >€mmc Lm__E_w U0 SJ0J0BU0D JBYI0 Josloud ayy uo 3i0M Jou

E:oo pue awi ay) 1e Asng 00} sem ay jey) psjejs co_«ozbw:oo nued Jo cho E:p{ umtm«m 1S YJom 8y} jo uorod 55 alojaq $S8UISNg JO IO

E@s (2002 18qoRQ UolEINSD BIA Umvvmv mmwcew“cm UoIONASUOD Z8|EZU0D ,..c.oao::wcoo MY E pied Bujeq asem Kay Junowe ay) oy ybiy

00} siem sajes abem Buyeasid gooz syt 8snedaq 108(01d 8y} Uo Yiom o} BuljjImun siom Aay} jeyy pajels siopenuon 4% S jo zayoueg Apny
:pajosfold Ajjeusbiio Junowe jiny ayy o} pasn jou 1o pasn jou aiam Aay) Aym 3gaMIN Aq uaalB uoseas ojeys Ajoug

foroesiesun, ue usaib si swud ey}

co;ma_o_tma MO| z_mco;awoxm 8y} 0} snQg coama_o_tma nxvow o>m_com pINoo co:uawcoo ,_>>m;~m€ nm«m«w Gwﬁo‘a ay jo mc_cc_mmg ay} e umz_En:w
SHOYT Yled PooS (0Z2'969'6/2$) %29z €1 40 abepoys e ut Bunnsel (80 %0z Ul 40 %b/ 9 analyoe 0} sjge Ajuo sem UOHONIISUOD TANY

-posn jou alam YO ayi ul paisll s3EAMWN Jeuiblio ayj Aym pue POASIYO. J0U SEM

teob Aym suwiid Aq uanib uoseas ayj ajeys Ajaug -abepioys jo sbejuasiad pue Junowe ayy isi] ‘paaaiyoe Jou sem [eob g

L S , . OT'siopenuod 48§
i 071 "Addng Jooping wbipesed

. 071 ‘Addng Joopingo whipesed o oul ‘sahe siuesq
- 9T ‘siope :coo 198 T ouj ‘seheH aluesQ . >cmo_EoU UoHINASUOD MUED
N Auedwon co;u:bmcoo ey ~ sejepossy g Ajunoeg s abuy sajeossy @ Ajunoag s ebuy
:pasn Jou aiam pasn saEAMIN jusluj jo 19107 P

ey ‘JEaMN feuiBuo Jo 1s vOd uo pajsi| s3gamn leutbugo
%¥.'9 :uonedioned [enjoe 3gaMn - 06°crs’ bZp$ iepio abueyd yum |eob m.mO>>§.BE:oE<
oS m_.N 601L°2%: junouwly 1oenuo feuiy - om wcmw S19pIO mmcmco - - 00°9zs° 601 ¢ -1°ejuoy jo unowy
a\oow OBAUOD JO pieme Je (209 JFAMIN oc_ 'uononsuoY MY HOJOBRIUCY By

885200009%# t-9300-G£0000-S €8y S|ppIy Seieg Arep\ 8y} ut YIM - €0-2580 L # i9jeAN #/uonduosaq yosfoid

SORIAROY IFAMMI Jo Alewwng



RWL CONSTRUCTION, INC.

P.O. BOX 1208 « SEALY, TEXAS 77474-1200
{979) 627-7866 « FAX (979) 627-785C
FAX ACCOUNTING (979) 627-7863

SN ey e -
B0 VT TR e o
M e N dLoy 2l o o
A

1

April 24, 2008

!( ¥

City of Houston APR 2R 2008
611 Walker Lity i LGS
Houston. Texas 77002 it matva Ection

Attn: Velma Laws
Director of Affirmative Action

Reterence: Waterline Replacement in the Mary Bates Middle Area
Project No. S-000035-00E6-4 (File No. WA10857-3)

Subject: Letter MWDBE/SBE Participation

Many factors resulted from RWL Construction. Inc. not meeting the desired MWDBE/SBE goal
on the above referenced project. Cantu” Construction Company was unavailable to the work on
this project. A letter of deviation was sent the City of Houston to remove S & F Contractors.
LLC to be replaced by Gonzalez Construction Enterprises. Inc. The request of removal for S & F
Contractors. LL.C was because the company had been unresponsive. Shortly after being added to
this project Gonzalez Construction Enterprises. Inc. closed for business.

Please keep in mind RWL Construction. Inc. combined Good Faith Efforts with City of Houston
Water Line Replacement in the Woodview Area Project, WBS No. S-000035-00F7-4 . We sent
out more than 100 invitations to MWDBE/SBE contractors, advertised in two minority papers.
Rumbo and l.a Voz.

RWL Construction. Inc. used all available resources but was still unable to meet the desired
MWDBE/SBE participation goal on this project.

Yours truly. ~

g
Yors A
Richard W. Lewis
President




WV 608

6007/61/2
sjosfoid gz = je1o)
Aioyoeysies ;0712190 %LG L1 %L1 99'8G20991 £-G0-GE00-S "Baly Aun uonounr ayy u HIM - 28201 # 191ep
reob oN| g0/62/1 1 %0 %0 ¥1'880°088% E-£E-GE00-S "UoISIApgnS Jouepy PPBWIY Ul I - 92201 # 191Ep0
1eob oN| 907/z/01 %0 %0 SP'890'82.% €-¥8-GE00-S "SUOISIAPANG Bisiuen) ¥ IIBPEIRZY UL YN - £220L# Jo1ep)
Aopeysnes|vo/c0r80 %80LL %ll LB8'GZP' e 'vS £-€5-0060-S 018 'aAu(] 1SSl ‘oueT 18810 4 apisaye buote ap - 92901 # iv1epp
Aoweysnes|eois 1t %9691 %LL 00€CLZErL LS €-G8-GE00-S 'uoisinipgng apishuung ur Y - L/90L# Jsiepn
Kioejsies|co/80/60 %90 L1 %L1 GG0ER'PED LS £-08-GEQ0-S uoISIAIPGNS 11| sYBQ XBISEF UL YIM - 99901 # 1e1BA
Buipueisinoe0/62/80 %iT6L %Li 66°L£0°061°2$ £-G0-00£0-S 918 "1 'S'0 ‘prerpop -SUONEDO| SNOLIBA 1B UOISUBIXE WM - 06501 # 191ep
Aioyoeysies|eo/61/z0 %G9LL %L1 99'Z65°¢€8L'v$ £-28-0060-S "pAaig BlI3 0y anlQg WeWINQg YueN 19813 Yipg 1sapg - 0v90L# 1orepp
Aiopeysies|zo/sziL %9l LL %Ll 0Z'L95'¥80'28 €-12-GE00-S "UoISINPANS SpPoopn OWIBOT BUL UL HINM - 08GO L# J81BAN
Buipuelsino|zo/eziso %lv'gl %Ll CCGY9GBLLS £-05-GE00-S "1 ‘MaiAuIBlUNO 4 HOWIBUISOML Ut M - B/GOL# isiean
Aiojoeysies|zo/2 1/60 %8LLL %Lt 052iT'6iZ'Ls €-0L-110Z-d jo1R) 1ames Aejues aebny jo yuop - OvLv# M
Aiooeysnes|zo/0z/80 %8B0 L1 %Ll LELYS'6Y9'ZS £°20-00£0-S 212 'an00us|o ‘poomisalry ‘sr010y sbenod Y - Z0-v0S0L# 1818p
[BOD) ON|Z0/.2/€0 %000 %0 §8'820'vL8% £-G0-9€50-Y "UOISIBAIp Bale BOIBS (NN POOMIBIUNH - LO-6 | /b MM
Aioywesnesizoyi/Lo %8LLL %L1 S¥/19'604'1L% 'Pans aoeld puejyinog/enaies e Jo suoipod B Pans AuD renuey ul m$S> ~EPSOL#E J81EA
teob oN|L0/2L/Z) %000 %0 9€'€20'€95S €-10-6.¥0-S 'uoisinpgng DIBPIBAIS Ul Y I - ZBPOL# J91BAN
Aiopeysnes| L 0/vz/60 %60 L1 %LL €O0PLVEL LS €-¥0-00L0-S 'SUOOBUUOY ealy S| eug pue uoISULIXa N - 650 L JBIBAA
jeob oN|40/91/£0 %000 %0 20'869'2ev$ €-11-1€50-S "uoIsusIxa suialem noAeq s jleH - 96z0 1 # IB1EAA
Kioyeysnes|0o/£0780 %¥8'9L %Ll £G°899'LEQ'LS £-20-9860-S "seiifioe; uononpoud snouena je S8Ul UoROB}I0D [fapn 1o JINosey - 9EYOL# Jo1epn
Aioroeysies|oo/gzr9o %le Ll %LL 150L2'681°L$  {0-0020-S ‘Poomasey] o} yuey sbelols pajesie py HNOQ YooK Buote ap - LO-Ly¥OL# 19lepn
Kioyoeysiesun|66/10/60 %G8'G %Ll Sv'962'222'1% £-10-29%0-S ‘samov puejpoops i AWM - 0L 0L # J91BAN
Buipuelsino|66/51/20 %Lyl %L 16'0,5'649'18 £°60-E€0L-Y uoneyiqeyss Jomas Aejues nodeg swig - P8-0GZt# MM
Asojoeysiesun|e6/t1/.0 %31y Y%Ll 9Z'61.'925'L$ 9 kemybipy uo suaisuaixe M B S3UI UDHOBI0D Gf Sl SoRIg BUiR|I9g - GYYL# JoIRM
Bupey junowy
JFAMIN paies|s |parayoy! jeog JoBIJUOY uonduosaguaquiny y3aloiyg
aje( B0  [JEAMIN leuid

6002 ‘61 Aeniga jo sy

uoday AioisiH 10enU049
U] ‘UoiIONIISUOD MY



O: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Accept Work for Water Line Replacement in Garden City Park Area. Page 1 of 1 Agenda Item #
WBS. No. $-000035-00N7-4. /3
FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Agenda Date
) o Date 8 S
Department of Public Works and Engineering ,?7/0?
B'R CTOR'S § G% Council Districts affected:
chael S. Marcotte, P.E., D.WRE, ]‘5’905%}3, Director N B
For additional information contact: / /4 Date and Identification of prior
L AKX & | authorizing Council Action:
J. Timothy Lincoln, P.E. Phone: (713) 837-7074 Ord. #2007-496  dated 04/18/2007
Senior Assistant Director

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Pass a motion to approve the final Contract Amount of $1,175,214.81, which is 3.74% over
the original Contract Amount, accept the Work and authorize the final payment.

Amount and Source of Funding: No additional appropriation required.
(Original appropriation of $1,282,400.00 from Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund No. 8500.)

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project was part of the City’s Fire Protection Program. This program is required to
upgrade water lines within the City to provide fire hydrants in the area.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: The project consisted of 5,742 linear feet of 8-inch, 5,831 linear feet of 1 2-inch, and 1,321 linear feet of
20-inch diameter water lines, including valves, fittings, connections, fire hydrants appurtenances as shown on the construction
drawings, and project manual. Amani Engineering, Inc. designed the project with 180 calendar days allowed for construction. The
project was awarded to Metro City Construction, L.P. with an original Contract Amount of $1,132,795.00.

LOCATION: The project area is generally bound by McCrarey on the north, West Gulf Bank on the south, West Montgomery on
the east and Bonazzi on the west. This project is located in the Key Map Grids 411-R.

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The Contractor, Metro City Construction, L.P. has completed the Work under the
subject Contract. The project was completed within the Contract Time with 282 additional days approved by Change Order Nos. 1
and 2. The final cost of the project, including Change Order Nos. 1 and 2 and overrun and underrun of estimated bid quantities is
$1,175,214.81, an increase of $42,419.81 or 3.74% over the original Contract Amount,

The cost overrun is primarily due to Change Order No. 1, which was necessary to complete the Work.

M/WBE PARTICIPATION: The M/WBE goal for this project was 20%. According to A ffirmative Action and Contract Compliance
Division, the actual participation was 21.24%. The Contractor was awarded an “Outstanding” rating for M/WBE compliance.

i
MSM:DRM:JTL:CGWS:PK:mq

LAE&C Construction\North SectorPROJECT FOLDER\S-000035-00N7-4 WLC GARDEN CITY\23.0 Closeouts\RCA\RCA_Closeout. DOC

M File No. $-000035-00N7-4 - Closeout

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION CUIC ID# 20MZQ114 IW)T

*&A Director: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

s g e = e
Jun Chag .E., Deputy ]%/éctor Daniel R. Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director
Public Utilities Division Engineering and Construction Division




"ONI ‘ONINIINIONT INVINY m

wrezzeaiva | ‘SN 3TV0S

¥ ZNOD'SE0000S ‘ON SEM
VIAY WHVd ALID NIAHYD
NI NOLLONYLISNOD 3N ¥ILvm

dVIN NOILY D01 LO3roNd

BMp L EIHXE ALID NIQYYDIRodsy 334! AiD NIQHVE L0090:PpR T A

NOSNHOP SIAYYI HIBWIIW TIONNOD
810141810 HONN0D
o Liv# dYIN AT

_ LERE]

NNVE 109 M

401 ¥va3

10 wm\.
OH_40 AU
zmwmmooume%x qsss

|74]

AJYVEION

Asspowiny

8sipoung ALD

N7
NG
N3dor LA !

- 1

’ NOLSNOH

ALNNOD SIN¥VH

NOISIAIQ NOILONYLSNOD aNV ONIYIINIONT
ONIYIINIONT ANV SHYOM 2179nd 40 INIWLYVd3Q

~ZN00-G€0000-S "ON SaMm
VIEV MHVd ALID NIAHVYD NI NOILONYLSNOD INITHILYM




O: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Accept Work for 42-inch Water Line along Holmes Road and Knight
Road from W. Bellfort Street to 4,300 linear feet west of Kirby Drive.
WBS. No. $-000900-00AB-4.

Page 1 of 1 Agenda item #

/Y

FROM (Department or other point of origin):

Department of Public Works and Engineering

Origination Agenda Date
Date o & 7009

DIRECTOR'S SIGN%TUR;E:
g i,,,t,&,( / F26s4

Milfiacl S. Marcotte, P.E., D. WRE. BCEE, Director pd

Council Districts affected:
D

For additional information contact:

J. Timothy Lincoln, P.E, Phone: (713) 837-7074
Senior Assistant Director

Date and Identification of prior
authorizing Council Action:
Ord.  #2007-597 dated 05/16/2007

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Pass a motion to approve the final Contract Am
the original Contract Amount, accept the Work and authorize the final payment,

ount of $5,344,680.04, which is 9.22% under

Amount and Source of Funding: No additional appropriation required.

(Original appropriation of $6,832,600.00 from Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund No. 8500.)

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project was part of the City’s Surface W

to increase circulation and availability of water in the Sims Bayou Pump Station service area.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: The project consisted of | 0,197 linear feet of 42-inch water line, valves, and appurtenances, including

temporary roadway construction along Knight Road and Holmes Road from W. Bell

Drive. Lockwood, Andrews & Newnam, Inc. designed the project with 300 calendar days allowed for construction, The project
was awarded to Texas Sterling Construction, LP. with an original Contract Amount of $5,887,359.10. ‘

LOCATION: The project is located along Knight Road and Holmes Road from W. Bellfort Street on the north to 4,300 linear feet

west of Kirby on the west. The project is located in Key Map grids 532-V, X, Y &

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The Contractor, Texas Sterling Construction, LP. has completed the Work under the
subject Contract. The project was completed within the Contract Time with 10 additional days approved by Change Order No. 1.
The final cost of the project, including overrun and underrun of estimated bid quantities, and previously approved Change Order
Nos. land 2 is $5,344,680.04, a decrease of $542,679.06 or 9.22% under the original Contract Amount.

The decreased cost is primarily a result of the Work not requiring use of the Clean A
Items.

M/WBE PARTICIPATION: The M/WBE goal for this project was 20%. According to Affirmative Action and Contract Compliance
Division, the actual participation was 24.15%. The Contractor achieved an “Outstanding” rating for the MWDBE Compliance.

Py
%’ 1Y
MSM:DRM:JTL??%:.?M:mq

Z\E&C Construction\North Secto\PROJECT FOLDER\S-000900-00AB-4 42 inch along Knight & Holmes\Closeout\RCA\RCA_Closeout.

c: File No. S-000900-00AB-4 - Closeout

ater Transmission Program and was required

fort Street to 4,300 linear feet west of Kirby

Z.

ir Incentive Items and most Extra Unit Price

DOC

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION

CUIC ID# 20MZQ119 |\

F&A Director: Other Authorization: Other Aut

Jun Chang, P.E., Depuw%ector

Public Utilities Division

Engineering and Construction Division

horization:




i BT it Nz,
PRESCOTT ~ 1o sinn \

H
- " Lhcotcria
JEARHOPE | o swell 2 T ] ;
d f H i
7 .
| akosomcAD o/ N,
] DEAL VA 'S
£ GANNETT IS - -
& NORAIS 9 £
43 LINKWOOD 4
Patis u
DURHILL MURKORTH Astrodome
W
ELMRDGE -~
doveroae g
WVESTRIDGE
8
& ;
§ MBENSARD
= = 21 .
: MAGNET
e et .
¥ Do .
Y § ODOM Astroworid . E
& -4
& ; ? L
[ N
BELFORT i
g ! L4 " D N
2 . NES
! L
& CROSSPOMYT ] ; v vo)
$ b !
&

RNLRO -
REED
£°
CITY OF HousTON |
CONTRACT 73A-1
10,200 LF. oF 42-INCH WATER LINE ALONG KNIGHT
AND HOLMES FROM' W. BELLFORT T0
4,300 LF. WEST OF KIRBY
COUNCIL DISTRICT
Wa# 70448—12; GFS#S-OQOO-ABG
BANGELL . Key Map: sag_v, XY,z —
i ;-“% School H' Hospitsl === ===
1 [ e B B o
e e G On&EEze- el e SE




): Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Approve an Ordinance authorizing a Compromise and Settlement Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item #
Agreement between the City of Houston and Heyl Construction, Ltd. to settle a
awsuit; Payment to Aacon, Inc. as Disbursing Agent for the Bankruptcy Estate of

deyl Construction, Ltd.; and pass a Motion to Accept Work for 54-inch Water Line ’
dong Ella Boulevard from West 24th Street to West 43rd Street. WBS No. \S/ g
3-000900-0068-4. / o / J /4
‘ROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date | Agenda Date
Jepartment of Public Works & Engineering 8 [ 2—‘[ l 9 SEP ¢ 2 20089
epartment DIRECTOR'S SIGNATURE: it Dictri .

(. /{%6 1,(? 5/,»,7} X5 gogtcn;;:ﬂ Districts affected:

Alghég : f/arcotte, P.E. D.WRE, BCEE, Director

Date and Identification of prior
Erica Schwam, LGL authorizing Council Action:

’r. Assistant Director Assistant City Attorney
>hone: (713) 837-704 Phone: (832) 393-6461 Ord. No. 2002-0180 Dated: 3/20/2002
RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Approve an Ordinance authorizing a Compromise and Settlement Agreement between
he City of Houston and Heyl Construction, Ltd. to settle a lawsuit; Payment to Aacon, Inc. as Disbursing Agent for the
3ankruptcy Estate of Heyl Construction, Ltd.; and pass a Motion to Accept Work for 54-inch Water Line along Ella
3oulevard from West 24th Street to West 43rd Street.

Amount and Source of Funding: No additional appropriation required.

Jriginal appropriation of $4,949,500.00 from Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund No. 755.

FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY
SPECIFIC EXPLANATION: Pursuant to Houston Ordinance No. 2002-0180, Houston entered into Contract No. 53611, on or
ibout March 28, 2002, with Heyl Construction Ltd. (“Hey!”) for construction services for the 54-inch Water Line along Ella
3oulevard from West 24th Street to West 43rd Street (the “Contract™). .

‘or-additional information con
. Timothy Lincoln, P.E.

?ROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project was part of the City’s Surface Water Transmission Program. This program is
equired to meet Harris-Galveston Coastal Subsidence District’s legislative mandate to regulate the withdrawal of ground water.

JESCRIPTION/SCOPE: The project consisted of construction of 7,202 linear feet of 54-inch water line, valves and appurtenances
tong Ella Boulevard from West 24th Street to West 43rd Street. Roy F. Weston, Inc. designed the project with 300 calendar days
tlowed for construction. The project was awarded to Heyl Construction, Ltd. with an original Contract Amount of $4,278,335.00.
[he final Contract Amount of $3,958,249.06 is 7.48% under the original Contract Amount.

=OCATION: The project area is along Ella Boulevard from West 24th Street to West 43rd Street. The project is located in Key
viap Grids 452-K, P & T.

zONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The Contractor, Heyl Construction Ltd. has completed the Work under subject
“ontract. The project was completed beyond the established completion date and Liquidated Damages in the amount of
3102,500.00 have been assessed and were considered during the compromise and settlement agreement negotiation for the final
»ayment to Aacon, Inc., the Disbursing Agent for Heyl Construction Ltd.

MWBE PARTICIPATION: The M/WBE goal for this project was 17%. According to Affirmative Action and Contract
~ompliance Division, the actual participation was 2.47%. Heyl Construction Ltd. achieved an “Unsatisfactory” rating for M/WBE

ompliance.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION CUIC ID# 20MZQ121
inance Department Other Authorization Other Authorization
Daniel R. Menendez, PE, Deputy Director Arturo G. Michel, City Attorney
Engineering and Construction Division Legal

.



Approve an Ordinance authorizing a Compromise and Settlement Agreement between | Originator's
late the City of Houston and Heyl Construction, Ltd. to settle a lawsuit; Payment to Aacon, | Initials Page 2 of 2
Inc. as Disbursing Agent for the Bankruptcy Estate of Heyl Construction, Ltd.; and
pass a Motion to Accept Work for 54-inch Water Line along Ella Boulevard from
West 24th Street to West 43rd Street. WBS No. S-000900-0068-4.

FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY

)n or about December 2, 2004, Heyl filed a voluntary petition for relief under Chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code in
1e United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Texas. Marsha Milligan is the duly appointed and acting Trustee
or Heyl’s bankruptcy estate.

)n November 29, 2006, Heyl filed a lawsuit against Houston relating to the Contract in Cause No. 2006-75891, styled Marsha G.
Ailligan, Trustee v. the City of Houston, Texas in the 215" Judicial District Court of Harris County, Texas. (the “Lawsuit”). Heyl
laims it is entitled to $869,341 :00, $215,000.00 in attorneys fees, costs and interest for additional costs and damages it incurred fo
omplete the contract.

Aarsha Milligan, as Bankruptcy Trustee for Heyl’s bankruptcy estate, has offered to settle this claim for the total sum of
135,000.00.

*he Bankruptcy Court has ordered any payment being made to Heyl to settle this claim be made to Aacon, Inc., as Disbursing
wgent for Heyl Construction, Ltd.

vfter a thorough review, the Public Works & Engineering Department and the Legal Department recommend that Council accept
1is settlement offer and approve an Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Compromise and Settlement Agreement to settle this
awsuit; and pass a Motion to Accept Work for 54-inch Water Line along Ella Boulevard from West 24th Street to West 43rd
treet. WBS No. S-000900-0068-4.

‘he Legal Department has prepared the settlement documents.

St GAR
ISM:DRM:ITL: :PK:mq

\E&C Construction\North Sector\PROJECT FOLDER\1064 1123.0 Closeouts\RCA\RCA Hey! Ella Blvd - revised. DOC

File No. S-000900-0068-4 — Closeout 21 .0




(20926 'V6525 'ON dVYIN SWiID)
W2GY 'dZSY'LZSY dVIN AIN)
TIVOS Ol LON

dVW NOILVDO1

133r0dd

£y
Zlo & D ganeea
a1 NS TN
EES i SWive R L2
IR TIHISZ A
iy HISZ "R P
= H1lZ *#
= /]
1S3M 4001 HidoN oig WA
Z i
_ g
y
I:.mm.; %7
— 0¥0ulvy "Ts'ng \M
= Q L/
> & i o % -
m P 5 =S 4% o
@3 O S 4 &
O 1 H
% x\ =
4 auer m A
m m
) C
i > I
o o5}
@
<
o
INGANGI Y




B REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCA# 8469
Subject: Approve the payment of certification and re-certification fees to Category # | Page 1 of I | Agenda Item
the State of Texas Commission on Fire Protection for State Firefighter 9

certifications.

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Phil Boriskie
Y Fire Chief August 25, 2009
Fire =
DIRECTOR’S SIGN% M Council District(s) affected
) G ¢ All
For additional information contact: . Date and Identification of prior authorizing
Karen Dupont Phone: (713) 859-4934 Council Action:
Jack Williams Phone: (713) 247-8793 CM 2008-0717

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)

City Council approve a motion authorizing payment to the Texas Fire Commission on Fire Protection for initial
and annual re-certification of firefighters in an amount not to exceed $190,000.00

$190,000.00 Finance Budget
General Fund ( 1000) :

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

The Fire Chief recommends City Council approve a motion authorizing payment to the Texas Fire Commission on Fire
Protection for initial and annual re-certification of firefighters in an amount not to exceed $190,000.00

Texas Government Code 419.024 requires that all firefighters employed in the State in a full time paid status be State
certified. Certification must be renewed annually for each firefighter. Annual re-certification fees are to be paid to the
State Commission prior to October 31 each year. Paying after October 31% results in a penalty of $19.50 per firefighter.

Certifications include firefighting, Inspection, Rescue, Aircraft firefighting, and Master Instructors. Not every firefighter
holds every certification. Each are certified according to their job responsibilities for the department. Based on current
numbers of certified employees, projected trainees and special operations personnel to be certified this year we

anticipate a total expenditure of no more than $190,000.00.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATI;)%}@(

Finance Department: Other Authorization: ’ @%”; ,Other Authorization:
AN
\




: REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION
TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCAf# 8424

| Texas Procurement and Support Services Contract for the Houston 4

Subject: Purchase a Pre-Engineered Metal Building from the State of Category # | Page 1 of2 | Agenda Item

Police Department
S50-C23342E

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date :

Calvin D. Wells - 3 2005
City Purchasing Agent August 19, 2009 SEP 0 & £0U5

Administration & Regulatory Affairs Department
DIRECTOR’S SIGNAT e

Council District(s) affected

l frti n a Date and Identification of prior authorizing
Joseph Fenningerﬂﬁff}/ 7/0)' Phone: (713) 308-1708 | Council Action:
Ray DuRousseau Phone: (832) 393-8726

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) .

Approve an ordinance authorizing the appropriation of $533,637.50 out of the Police Consolidated
Construction Fund (Fund 4504) to purchase a pre-engineered metal building in the amount of $485,125.00
and contingencies (10% for unforeseen changes within the scope of work) in the amount of $48,512.50 for a
total amount not to exceed $533,637.50 through the State of Texas Procurement and Support Services
Contract for the Houston Police Department.

Finance Budget

Awarded Amount: $533,637.50 Z

$533,637.50 - Police Consolidated Construction Fund (4504) - WBS - G - 000117

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

The City Purchasing Agent recommends that City Council approve an ordinance authorizing the appropriation
of $533,637.50 out of the Police Consolidated Construction Fund (Fund 4504). 1t is further recommended that
City Council approve the purchase of a pre-engineered metal building in the amount of $485,125.00 and
contingencies (10% for unforeseen changes within the scope of work) in the amount of $48,512.50 for a total

through the State of Texas Cooperative Purchasing Program for the Houston Police Department and that
authorization is given to issue purchase orders, as necessary, to the State contract vendor BlueScope
Construction, Inc.

This pre-engineered metal structure will complete the Mounted Patrol training arena at 5005 Little York and
will protect the training arena grounds from inclement weather, significantly expanding the Mounted Patrol's
ability to hold training exercises.

The scope of work requires the construction contractor to provide all labor, materials, equipment, supervision
and transportation necessary to furnish and erect a pre-engineered metal building, primarily a roofed, open
sided, steel frame supported structure, and includes demolition, site preparation, concrete, steel fabrication,
mechanical, electrical and finish work.

Materials and workmanship for this project are warranted for one year and the life expectancy of this structure
is twenty years. The construction contractor shall have 180 calendar days to complete the work on this
project after receipt of the notice-to-proceed. During this time, the Mounted Patrol will train in the adjacent
parking lot and pastures.

Sections 271.081 through 271.083 of the Texas Local Government Code provide the legal authority for local
governments to participate in the State of Texas Purchasing Program. Participation in the State program has
enabled the City to take advantage of the volume discounts extended to the State.

7
REQUIREDZ/AUTHORIZATION o

Finance Department: Othe??ut opZation: Other Authorization:
/4 73/23 |



Date:, Subject: Purchase a Pre-Engineered Metal Building from the State of Originator’s Page 2 of 2
8/19/2009 Texas Procurement and Support Services Contract for the Houston Initials
Police Department AL

S50-C23342E

Pay or Play Program:

The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's 'Pay or Play' ordinance regarding health benefits
for employees of City contractors. In this case, the contractor provides health benefits to eligible employees in
compliance with City policy. -

Buyer: Arturo Lopez







' ' REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION
TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCA# 8392

Subject: Amend Council Motion 2007-0601, Passed June 20, 2007, for Category # | Page 1 0f1 | Agendaltem
Remote Activated School Flasher System Parts for the Public Works & 4 ’
Engineering Department

S32-522165-A1 l

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date

Calvin D. Wells ..
City Purchasing Agent August 17, 2009 SEP 0 2 7009
Administration & Regulatory Affairs Department

DIREEPOR’S SIGNATURE T Council District(s) affected
/Efr additional infornlation contact: Date and Identification of prior authorizing
David Guernsey Phone: (713) 238-5241 Council Action:

Desiree Heath Phone: (832) 393-8742 CM 2007-0601, passed June 20, 2007

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)

Amend Council Motion 2007-0601, passed June 20, 2007, to increase the spending authority from
$528,890.00 to $661,112.50 for remote activated school flasher system parts for the Public Works &
Engineering Department.

Finance Budget

Spending Authority Increased By: $132,222.50

$132,222.50 General Fund (1000)

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

The City Purchasing Agent recommends that City Council amend Council Motion 2007-0601, to increase the
spending authority for remote activated school flasher system parts awarded to Consolidated Traffic Controls,
Inc. from $528,890.00 to $661,112.50. The additional spending authority is required to continue the
operations of the Public Works & Engineering Department’s repair of remote activated school flasher systems
citywide until a new award is presented to City Council within the next six months. The request for an
increase in spending authority is due to the major hit Houston received from Hurricane lke. The school zone
beacons, cabinets, and panels suffered significant damage as a result of this hurricane.

This award began June 28, 2007 for a 60-month period in an amount not to exceed $528,890.00.
Expenditures as of July 28, 2009 totaled $528,549.00. All terms and conditions shall remain as originally
approved by City Council.

This award consists of various cabinet shells, control panels, lamps and solar panels used for new
installations and replacement parts to existing school flasher systems located citywide.

This solicitation was advertised with a 3% goal for M\WBE participation and Consolidated Traffic Controls,
Inc. is currently exceeding the goal.

Buyer: Veronica Douglas, CPPB

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION P
Finance Department: Other Authorization; Other Authorization:




REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

TO: Mayor via City Secretary RCA/# 8394
Subject: Best Value Bids Received for Chemical, Caustic Soda for the Category # | Page 1 of 2 | Agenda Item
Public Works & Engineering Department 4

$12-S23186 /
FROM (Department or other point of origin); Origination Date Agenda Date T
Calvin D. Wells e

City Purchasing Agent August 17, 2009 SEp 0 2 7008

_Administration & Regulatory Affairs Department
DIRECFOR’S SIGNATURE__ V

Council District(s) affected

& e ) 2 4 All

r additional ‘information contact: Date and Identification of prior authorizing
David Guernsey Phone: (713) 238-5241 Council Action:
Ray DuRousseau Phone: (832) 393-8726

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)

Approve an award to Altivia Corporation on its best value bid in an amount not to exceed $1,745,592.07 for
caustic soda and approve payment to Altivia Corporation in the amount not to exceed $4,746,889.03 for the
emergency purchase of caustic soda for the Public Works & Engineering Department.

Finance Budget
Estimated Spending Authority: $6,492,481.10

$6,492,481.10 - Water & Sewer System Operating Fund (8300)

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

The City Purchasing Agent recommends that City Council approve an award to Altivia Corporation on its best
value bid in an amount not to exceed $1,745,592.07 for caustic soda for the Public Works & Engineering
Department. It is further requested that authorization be given to issue purchase orders, as needed, for a 6-
month period with one 6-month option. This award, consisting of approximately 7,027 tons of caustic soda, in
25% and 50% concentrations, will be utilized on a daily basis by the Department's Drinking Water Operations
and Wastewater Branches to stabilize and purify potable drinking water, and to adjust the pH levels of
wastewater. Caustic soda inhibits the deterioration of the City's sewer mains and prevents customer red
water complaints. In addition, caustic soda is used in the chlorine scrubber systems to prevent the
catastrophic effects of an accidental chiorine reiease. :

The City Purchasing Agent also recommends that City Council approve payment to Altivia Corporation, Inc. in
the amount of $4,746,889.03 for the emergency purchase of 5,805 tons of caustic soda. In July 2008, the
City's previous caustic soda supplier, DX Terminals, Ltd., gave notice that it would no longer continue to
supply the chemical, claiming force majeure conditions that caused volatile market pricing of caustic soda
components. Because of our critical need, Strategic Purchasing Division issued informal bids for a "take or
pay" purchase, based on a guaranteed payment regardless of quantity actually purchased. Altivia
Corporation offered extremely favorable pricing, and the emergency purchase has been sufficient to last
longer than anticipated and tide us over until market conditions stabilized.

This project was advertised in accordance with the requirements of the State of Texas bid laws. Eleven
prospective bidders downloaded the solicitation document from SPD’s e-bidding website and three bids were
received. The bids were evaluated based upon the following criteria:

Bid price

Past performance participation with the City

Conformance to the invitation to bid requirements and technical specifications
M/WBE subcontracting

Altivia Corporation received the highest overall score.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION
Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other Authorization:

7




Date: Subject: Best Value Bids Received for Chemical, Caustic Soda for the Originator’s Page 2 of 2
8/17/2009 Public Works & Engineering Department Initials

. S12-823186 MK
M/WBE Subcontracting:

This bid was issued with a 11% goal for M/WBE participation. Altivia Corporation has designated the below
named company as its certified M/\WBE subcontractor:

Name Type of Work Amount
Pretty Quick Delivery Services Delivery Services $192,015.12

This award will be monitored by the Affirmative Action Division.
Buyer: Martin L. King




City of Houston

Memorandum
Marty Stein, Agenda Director
To: Mayor's Office
Calvin D. Wells, Deputy Director
Administration & From: City Purchasing Agent
Regulatory Affai ]
eguiotory Affairs Strategic Purchasing Division
Date: August 24, 2009

RCA8394 - Agreement to Purchase and Payment for
Subject: Emergency Chemical Caustic Soda for the Public Works &
Engineering Department

On July 1, 2008, DX Terminals, Ltd. notified the City that only 15% of the City's daily
requirement of caustic soda could be delivered, unless a substantial price increase is approved
outside of the agreement's price adjustment methodology. After DX Terminals, Ltd. was
informed that the City could not honor its requested price increase, DX Terminals, Ltd. informed
the Public Works & Engineering Department that it would no longer supply the City with caustic
soda due to force majeure supplier allocations and volatile chlor-alkali market conditions.

In view of the above notification and in order to secure and maintain the Department's daily
caustic soda requirements and provide potable water to the citizens of Houston, the Strategic
Purchasing Division (SPD) solicited informal bids. Altivia Corporation was the low bidder.
Therefore, SPD issued an emergency “Take or Pay” purchase order to Altivia Corporation.

Even though the purchase order was issued as a "Take or Pay" for the price bid, Altivia
Corporation voluntarily reduced the City's caustic soda costs in response to the declines in the
caustic market from an initial $800.00 (50% concentration NaOH) and $847.00 (25%
concentration NaOH) per ton to the current $327.00 (50% concentration NaOH) and $382.00
(25% concentration NaOH) per ton. The estimated cost savings, as a result of Altivia
Corporation's voluntary cost reductions, is approximately $186,219.00.

M/WBE INFORMATION: This informal invitation to bid was issued without an MBE participation
goal due to the short‘durat i i i . - =

Name Type of Work Amount
Pretty Quick Delivery Services Delivery Services $332,282.23

With regards to the current award recommendation, a longer term agreement is not being
entered into during this volatile chlor-alkali market. Due to the worldwide economic downturn
and extreme caustic soda price fluctuations, potential suppliers will not commit to a long-term
agreement. Therefore, we are only recommending a 6-month term with an option to extend an
additional 6 months.

b, F T

s
—
e
e,

Calvin D. Welis, Deputy Director T
City Purchasing Agent T

DW:SRD:mlk




R sl Sy

TO:  Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Purchase of a Modular Office Building from the State of Texas Agenda Item #
P(ocurenjent and Support Services Contract for the Public Works & Page
Engineering Department 1of 1 O

From: (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Michael S. Marcotte, P.E. o
D. WRE, BCEE, Director shb g 2 TS

Public Works and Engineering Department

Director’s Signature: Council District affected:
All
L
b @%@awéﬂze@%%
For additional information contact: Date and identification of prior authorizing Council
action:
David Guernsey Phone: (713) 238-5241 2008-0014, dated 1-3-08

Dannelle Belhateche Phone: (713) 641-9182

Recommendation: (Summary)
Approve the purchase of a modular office building in the total amount of $229,474.40 from the State of Texas

Procurement and Support Services Contract for the Public Works & Engineering Department.

Award Amount: $229,474.40 Finance Department

$229,474.40 Combined Utility System General Purpose Fund (8305) ALV 8/2 b/y&;
: ! !

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION:

Contract through the State of Texas Cooperative Purchasing Program for the Public Works & Engineering
Department and that authorization be given to issue a purchase order to the State Contract supplier, Nortex
Modular Space. This modular office building will be used to centralize the Wastewater Operations Branch 7i
Project Management System, administrative and maintenance department.

On January 3, 2008, City Council Motion 2008-0014 authorized the lease of the modular office building while the
Cullen Service Center, located at 7440 Cullen Boulevard was under renovation. During that time the decision was
made to centralize all Wastewater administrative and maintenance activities. The Wastewater Operations Support
Section conducted a market survey of modular building providers and found that the price is fair and reasonable

Sections 271.081 through 271.083 of the Texas Local Government Code provide the legal authority for local
governments to participate in the State of Texas Purchasing Program.

PR 10075160

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION CUIC ID 20JBR0O3

Finance Department Other Authorization: Other Authorization:




